Pennsylvania law.
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Authority

The provisions of this Chapter 339 issued under the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P. S. § 18-
1803); amended under Article XVIII of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P. S. §§ 18-801—18-
1855), section 2603-B of the Public School Code of 1949 (24 P. S. § 26-2603-B), the act of May 29,
1931 (P. L. 210, No. 126) (24 P. S. §§ 1224—1231) and The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S.
§§ 745.1—745.15).

Source

The provisions of this Chapter 339 adopted April 28, 1978, 8 Pa.B. 1190, amended August 30,
1986, effective September 1, 1986, 16 Pa.B. 3199; amended May 30, 2008, effective May 31, 2008,
38 Pa.B. 2485, unless otherwise noted. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (252461)
to (252466), (227891) to (227892), (252467) to (252468), (227895) to (227896), (315979) to
(315982) and (227901).

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION STANDARDS

§ 339.1. Scope of applications.

This chapter applies to school entities that provide vocational education pro-
grams under Article XVIII of the School Code (24 P. S. §§ 18-1801—18-1855).
These programs may receive:
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(1) Payments on account of pupils enrolled in vocational curriculums. (See
section 2502.8 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 25-2502.8).)

(2) Payments on account of students enrolled in technical institutes. (See
section 2504.3 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 25-2504.3).)

(3) Payments on account of approved adult programs. (See section 2506.1
of the School Code (24 P. S. § 25-2506.1).)

(4) Payments on account of approved vocational extension classes and
preemployment training. (See section 2507 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 25-
2507).)

(5) Payments on account of equipment purchased by AVTS and TIs. (See
section 2508.1 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 25-2508.1).)

(6) Payments for vocational training of recipients of public assistance and
unemployment compensation. (See section 2508.3 of the School Code (24 P. S.
§ 25-2508.3).)

(7) Payments on account of improvements and additions in vocational-
technical curriculums. (See section 2508.4 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 25-
2508.4).)

(8) Payments under the Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Education
Improvement Act of 2006 (20 U.S.C.A. §§ 2301—2471).

§ 339.1a. Definitions.

(a) The definitions in § 4.3 (relating to definitions) apply to this chapter.
(b) The following words and terms, when used in this chapter, have the fol-
lowing meanings, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

Articulation—A planned process of curriculum development, instructional
strategies and administrative procedures, which link educational agencies with
other education agencies or with industries. The linkage helps students make a
transition from a school entity to another school entity, college or university or
a business/industry without experiencing delays in or duplication of learning.

Attendance area—A geographical area of school districts and pupils to be
served by an AVTS or TI which has been approved by the State Board for
Vocational Education. (See section 1840.1 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 18-
1840.1).)

CIP Codes—Classification of Instructional Programs—A numerical coding
of instructional programs developed by the United States Department of Edu-
cation used to identify vocational programs.

CTSOs—Career and Technical Student Organizations—In-school organiza-
tions that provide personal and leadership development related to a career and
technical program area as recognized by the United States Department of Edu-
cation. (See § 339.30 (relating to student organizations).)

Concentrator—A student who is at least 14 years of age and is enrolled full
time in an approved career and technical education program that meets the
requirements of this chapter.
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Diversified occupations program—A planned vocational program, which
may be offered at either the AVTS or a comprehensive high school. The pro-
gram prepares students from more than one vocational education area of
instruction for gainful employment. The program is a partnership between a
local business and industry and the school entity. A full range of career com-
petencies are developed at the job training station site. The school, in a class-
room setting, provides related academic and technical instruction, including
safety.

High-priority occupation—An occupation as defined by the Center for
Workforce Information and Analysis within the Department of Labor and
Industry, or another occupation determined to meet regional workforce needs
as documented through collaboration between the school entity or TI and one
or more employers and approved by the Department.

IEP—Individualized Education Program under Chapter 14 (relating to spe-
cial education services and programs).

Industry standards—Standards established by State or National trade or pro-
fessional organizations or State or Federal regulatory bodies accepted by the
Department that describe what learners should know and be able to do and
describe how well learners should know or be able to perform a task in a spe-
cific occupation.

Local plan—A plan submitted by a school entity and approved by the
Department in accordance with the Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical Edu-
cation Improvement Act of 2006 (20 U.S.C. §§ 2301—2471), or its successor.

Out-of-school youth—Persons 16 years of age or older who have left full-
time school without receiving a secondary school diploma or its recognized
equivalent.

Pennsylvania skills certificate—A certificate provided by the Department to
recognize vocational and technical education students who have achieved a
score of advanced on occupational end-of-program assessments in their chosen
technical area.

Program accrediting authority—A regional or National industry-recognized
agency or organization that certifies that a program meets education or training
standards specific to the industry.

Registered apprenticeship—A training plan registered with the Apprentice-
ship and Training Council of the Commonwealth (Council) and evidenced by
a Certificate of Registration or other appropriate document as meeting the
apprenticeship standards of the Council.

State plan—A plan submitted by the Department and approved by the Fed-
eral Government in accordance with the Carl D. Perkins Career and Technical
Education Improvement Act of 2006 (20 U.S.C. §§ 2301—2471), or its suc-
Cessor.

TI—Technical institute—An institute established, maintained, conducted and
operated for the purpose of offering nondegree-granting post high school pro-
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grams and courses of not more than 2 years’ duration, which prepare out-of-
school youth and adults for technical areas leading to technical certificates.
(See section 1841 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 18-1841 regarding establish-
ment of schools).)

TI Board—An existing area vocational-technical board, or several area
vocational-technical boards, that agree to provide for, establish, maintain, con-
duct and operate a TIL.

§ 339.2. Operation.

A board of school directors, acting individually or in conjunction with other
boards of school directors, may establish, operate, maintain and conduct voca-
tional or technical education programs, or both, which includes academic prepa-
ration consistent with Chapter 4 (relating to academic standards and assessment),
under the approved strategic plans.

§ 339.3. Satellite program.

A satellite vocational education program is a program established, maintained
and administered by an area vocational-technical board in a participating school
district facility as an integral part of the AVTS. The requirements for satellite
programs are:

(1) AVTS requirements. In school districts having approved satellite pro-
grams, the area vocational-technical board shall be required to:

@) Maintain school/industry articulation.

(i)  Supervise vocational student organization activities.

(iii) Conduct vocational advisory committee activities.

(iv) Periodically review vocational education program needs in the
attendance area and develop recommendations for continued growth and
expansion of a coordinated vocational education system.

(v)  Develop recommendations that assist students in meeting their
career needs without regard to sex, race or disability.

(vi)  Ensure that a program of safety is incorporated into the curriculum.
(2) School district requirements. School districts receiving coordination

services for approved satellite vocational educational programs shall:

(i)  Maintain budgetary control over supplies and equipment, insurance,
utilities and routine upkeep.

(i)  Maintain responsibility for assignment of students in the classes.

(iii)  Provide supporting services, such as student guidance, disciplinary
control, custodial services, health services and library services.

(3) Agreements. Satellites shall be operated in conformity with a memoran-
dum of understanding which identifies the requirements of this section. The
memorandum of understanding shall be jointly adopted by the board of school
directors and constituent school districts. An area vocational-technical board
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may also arrange with its constituent school districts to provide coordination
services for vocational education classes conducted for adults and postsecond-
ary students.

(4) Employment. Instructional staff members employed to provide these
educational services in the satellite area may be employed by the school dis-
trict or by the area vocational-technical board.

§ 339.4. Program approval.

(a) General rule. New, expanded or revised programs will be approved by the
Secretary prior to operation. A program will not receive vocational education
payments until it has been approved by the Secretary under this chapter. Voca-
tional education programs will be subject to approval and reapproval as follows:

(1) New, expanded or revised programs. New, expanded or revised pro-
grams will be reviewed for approval by the Secretary for compliance with this
chapter prior to operation. For funding purposes, new, expanded or revised
programs shall be submitted to the Bureau of Career and Technical Education
prior to August 1 to receive full-year reimbursement.

(2) Reapproval. Previously approved vocational education programs will
be reviewed for approval by the Secretary for compliance with this chapter.
Every program shall be reviewed for reapproval at intervals of no more than 5
years. The Department has the right to review programs at any time.

(b) Application for approval or reapproval. Programs shall be reviewed for
compliance with this section. New, expanded, revised and existing programs shall
submit evidence of compliance with this chapter. Application shall be made on
forms supplied by the Department, which must include:

(1) A description of the program and evidencing how a standards-based
philosophy has been incorporated as required by § 339.22 (relating to program
content). Evidence includes the school entity’s strategic plan and program stan-
dards.

(2) Evidence that the program prepares students for employment in high
priority occupations and is supported by local employers. Evidence includes
documentation that the program is aligned with one or more high priority
occupations and documentation that membership of the occupational advisory
committee includes representation of local or regional employers from related
industries. Evidence for reapproval must also include attainment of targets pur-
suant to the standards under subsection (d).

(3) Evidence that the instructional equipment is comparable to industry
needs as recommended by the Occupational Advisory Committee. Evidence
includes the minutes of the occupational advisory committee meetings.

(4) Evidence that the length of time students will be scheduled into a pro-
gram meets the requirements of § 339.22(a)(9)(i). Evidence includes student
schedules.
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(5) Evidence that each secondary vocational education teacher will hold a
valid certificate for the teacher’s assigned position as required by Chapter 49
(relating to certification of professional personnel).

(6) Evidence that adequate resource material will be available to support
the instructional program plan as required by program accrediting authorities,
if applicable, or recommended by the occupational advisory committee. Evi-
dence includes a list of resource materials required by a program accrediting
authority or recommended by the occupational advisory committee, and the list
of resource material available in the program.

(7) Evidence that supports that services and accommodations will be avail-
able to disadvantaged, disabled or limited English-speaking students enrolled in
vocational and technical programs and supported by the district of residence in
accordance with applicable law, service agreements and student IEPs. Evidence
includes student IEPs and service agreements.

(8) Evidence that school entities will provide students adequate supports to
meet academic standards as determined by Chapter 4 and, when applicable,
consistent with the student’s IEP, and that instruction in these academic areas
at all school entities where the student is enrolled is appropriate to the chosen
area of occupational training. Evidence includes transcripts, course sequences,
student IEPs, support plans and operating agreements.

(9) Evidence that articulation exists between secondary and postsecondary
institutions within a service area and that a system exists promoting seamless
transition to ensure the maximum opportunity for student placement including
opportunities for concurrent enrollment under Article XVI-B of the School
Code (24 P.S. §§ 16-1601—16-1613) or dual enrollment or other strategies
that promote acquisition of postsecondary credit while still in high school. Evi-
dence includes articulation agreements and concurrent or dual enrollment
agreements.

(10) Evidence of program sponsorship or involvement, or both, in CTSOs.
Evidence includes student rosters from the CTSO or charter agreements
between the school entity and the CTSO.

(11) Evidence, if a program submitted for reapproval is reduced in hours,
that the reduction in hours will not result in a less effective education program
being offered. Evidence includes demonstration that the requirements of this
chapter will be met.

(12) Evidence that joint planning occurs between the AVTs and district of
residence around the academic and other needs of attending students. Evidence
includes agendas and minutes of joint operating committee meetings and of
administrative committees.

(13) Evidence that students are following an educational plan and have an
occupational objective. Evidence includes a completed ‘“Educational and Occu-
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pational Objectives For a Student Enrolled in a Department-approved Career
and Technical Education (CTE) Program” Form as specified by the Department
for each student.

(¢) Documentation. Documentation supporting compliance with each item on
the application for approval or reapproval-subsection (b)—shall be maintained at
the school entity and shall be available for Department review. All documenta-
tion submitted to the Department shall be maintained by the school entity for 3
years after a compliance review has been completed.

(d) Retain approval.

(1) To maintain program approval granted under subsection (a)(1) or (2), it
shall be necessary for the school entity to meet the following standards, which
will be subject to review by the Department.

(1)  Skill attainment targets as set forth in the school entity’s local plan,
if applicable, or State plan, which may include industry assessment, industry
credentials, certification or State assessment.

(i)  Student performance targets on achieving academic standards as set
forth in the school entity’s local plan, if applicable, or State plan, which
includes the PSSA or another Department-approved assessment which mea-
sures student performance on academic standards.

(iii)  Secondary school completion and student graduation targets as set
forth in the school entity’s local plan, if applicable, or State Plan, which
includes student attainment of a secondary school diploma or its recognized
equivalent or a proficiency credential in conjunction with a secondary school
diploma.

(iv)  Student placement targets as set forth in the school entity’s local
plan, if applicable, or State Plan, which includes placement in, retention in
and completion of postsecondary education or advanced training (including
registered apprenticeships), placement in military service, or placement and
retention in employment.

(v)  Nontraditional participation and completion targets as set forth in
the school entity’s local plan, if applicable, or State Plan, which includes
nontraditional student.

(2) The Department will notify, in writing, each school entity that does not
meet the standards under paragraph (1), and will require the school entity to
submit a compliance plan within 90 days to the Bureau of Career and Techni-
cal Education. Each noncomplying school entity shall develop a compliance
plan and document the corrective actions taken pursuant to it. Upon its
approval of the plan, the Department will continue to review the program and
provide technical assistance.

(e) Terminations.
(1) Programs will be terminated for the following reasons:
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(i)  The program fails within a 3-year period to successfully meet the
accountability standards under this section and may be terminated in accor-
dance with § 339.62 (relating to noncompliance: appeal process).

(i)  School entities request termination. Before program termination, the
local administrator shall secure board approval and forward a copy of the
board’s minutes with a letter of explanation to the Department. If the Depart-
ment does not respond to the school entity’s submission within 60 days, the
termination shall be considered approved.

(iii) The program reports no student enrollment for 3 consecutive school
years and may be terminated in accordance with § 339.62.

(f) Report. School entities shall report annually to the Department on the
accomplishment of standards as outlined in the State Plan or local plan, if appli-
cable.

(g) Private school contracts. Contractual arrangements may be made by pub-
lic schools with approved private institutions to provide secondary or postsecond-
ary vocational-technical instruction only in occupational fields for which public
school programs are unavailable. The private institutions shall meet program cer-
tification and other mandates regarding vocational education programs contained
in the School Code and this title.

Notes of Decisions

Teacher Suspension

Teacher was appropriately suspended following merger of two programs of instruction when one of
those programs had steadily declined in student enrollment. Newell v. Wilkes-Barre Area Vocational
Technical School, 670 A.2d 1190 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.22 (relating to program content); 22 Pa. Code § 339.51
(relating to learning environment); 22 Pa. Code § 339.57 (relating to application for establishment;
program approval and reapproval; termination).

§ 339.11. [Reserved].
§ 339.12. [Reserved].

§ 339.13. Local advisory committee.

The local advisory committee as set forth in § 4.33(a) (relating to advisory
committees) shall also include representatives authorized by the workforce
investment board, civic organizations and higher education institutions.

§ 339.14. Occupational advisory committee.

The occupational advisory committee as set forth in § 4.33(c) (relating to
advisory committees) shall also include representatives authorized by the work-
force investment board, civic organizations and higher education institutions.
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CURRICULUM

§ 339.21. Admissions.

An admissions policy developed by the local education agency regarding
entrance to a vocational education program must state whether enrollment is
unlimited or limited. If enrollment is limited, an admissions policy must include
nondiscriminatory eligibility requirements for the purpose of predicting a stu-
dent’s success in a given program. For a student with a disability, success shall
be predicted by the student’s IEP team on the basis of the student’s ability to
benefit from the program. When the number of students predicted to be success-
ful in a given program is less than the number of openings available in that given
program, the openings may be available to adults or students at another school
district, which are predicted to be successful in that program. When the number
of students predicted to be successful in a given program exceeds the number of
openings available, an admissions policy must include a nondiscriminatory selec-
tion procedure, as required by current Federal and State statutes, regulations and
guidelines.

(1) If a selection procedure is necessary to select and reject qualified appli-
cants, as judged by established and publicized eligibility requirements, the pro-
cedure shall be nondiscriminatory under the Federal and State statutes and
regulations and guidelines.

(2) If a school develops a recruitment program, announcements concerning
vocational education must exemplify freedom from occupational stereotypes
and to the extent possible the philosophy of equal access.

(3) Guidance personnel shall provide to students the information necessary
to make informed decisions regarding the selection of appropriate vocational
technical education programs and discuss the importance of high school aca-
demic achievement and postsecondary education and training to career success.

(4) Denial of admission may be appealed to the board or joint operating
board of the school making the decision. If the board refuses admission, the
student may appeal its decision to the State Board of Vocational Education.

(5) With regard to the placement of students with IEPs or service agree-
ments in vocational programming, faculty from the vocational programs in
which students are recommended for placement will participate as members of
the IEP and service agreement teams.

(6) IEP and service agreement team meetings, when scheduled by the
school district, must give timely notice to the vocational and technical educa-
tion representative assigned and shall be attended by the vocational and tech-
nical education representative.

§ 339.22. Program content.

(a) Occupational program requirements. The primary objectives of an occu-
pational program are to prepare students for employment in high priority occupa-
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tions supported by local employers, and for successful employment and lifelong
learning through acquisition of high-level academic, technical and career devel-
opment skills, efficient work habits and attitudes about the personal, social and
economic significance of work. Occupational programs include vocational agri-
culture, vocational business education, vocational health occupations, vocational
marketing and distributive education, vocational occupational family and con-
sumer sciences, and vocational trade, industrial and technical education. Occupa-
tional programs must be standards-based, prepare students for obtainment of
licensure or industry skill certification or Pennsylvania Skills Certificate, as
required, provide extended classroom experience, and meet minimum time
requirements. The specific requirements of the foregoing elements are as follows:
(1) Standards-based. Programs must have standards-based plans. A
standards-based plan is an instructional system that is planned and managed by
the teacher, based upon occupational analysis and clearly stated performance
objectives that are deemed critical to successful employment as recommended
by occupational advisory committees. Occupational tasks recommended by an
Occupational Advisory Committee must provide the basis for instruction. The
instructional process must derive its content from the task performed in each
occupation and job and provide for the assessment of student performance on
the basis of preset performance standards. Standards-based plans must include:
(i)  Performance objectives. A vocational education program must iden-
tify performance objectives in accordance with criteria developed by the
school entity in cooperation with the Occupational Advisory Committee. The
performance objectives consist of the following three parts:

(A) The conditions under which the task will be performed—the mate-
rials and supplies provided.

(B) A description of the task.

(C) The standard for how well the task shall be performed.

(ii)  Program plans. Vocational education program content must be
designed in accordance with one of the following standards-based plans:

(A) Regular occupations. A plan designed to provide instruction in
preparing students for gainful employment in occupations requiring skills
learned in one of the vocational education program areas. The development
of leadership competencies and positive attitudes towards fulfilling occu-
pational, civic, social and community responsibilities shall be an integral
part of this program plan.

(B)  Cluster occupations. A plan designed to provide basic information
and skills for a number of closely related occupations and to develop basic
competencies in a variety of jobs within an occupational field. Vocational
education planned courses from more than one vocational education field
may be offered in order to meet the minimum time requirements. The
development of leadership competencies and positive attitudes towards
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fulfilling occupational, civic, social and community responsibilities shall

be an integral part of this program plan.

(2) Pennsylvania academic standards. Pennsylvania academic standards
under Chapter 4 (relating to academic standards and assessment) shall be inte-
grated within the technical curriculum and instruction.

(3) CIP Code. Programs will be identified by CIP code.

(4) Planned instruction. Planned instruction must include the integration of
academic, career development and technical curricula at the secondary level.

(5) Occupational analysis. The occupational analysis conducted by the
school entity under § 339.4(a) (relating to program approval) must lead to
clearly stated performance objectives deemed critical to successful employ-
ment, and assessment of student competencies based upon performance stan-
dards.

(6) Industry standards. Programs must prepare students to meet industry-
defined standards, certifications, regulations or licensing agreements demon-
strated through industry assessment, industry credentials, industry certification,
license or State assessment.

(7) License requirements. Programs designed to provide students with the
background to meet certification and licensure requirements must meet the
standards of the licensing agency and be supervised or administered according
to the certifying or licensing agency, Parts I and II (relating to State Board of
Education; and standards). Information on legal requirements or limitations
relating to the occupations for which they are preparing shall be given to all
students in writing.

(8) Extended classroom and work-based learning. The program must pro-
vide students an opportunity to acquire experience in appropriate work situa-
tions related to their vocational program of study. When the traditional shop or
laboratory cannot simulate the work situation, the classroom may be extended
to a cooperating agency or business as long as the educational objectives are
being met. Health occupations curriculum preparing individuals for direct
patient care must provide clinical experience as an integral part of the curricu-
lum.

(9) Minimum time requirements.

@) The school entity may develop vocational education programs for
any time length as long as they do not go below the minimums listed in this
subsection. Vocational programs may range in duration from 1 year to 4
years, and the following represents the minimum total hours required for a
program sequence:

(A) One year sequence. A vocational technical education program
existing in the 12th grade when students have met their academic gradua-
tion requirements but require technical courses only, and lasting 1 year in
duration must provide a minimum total of 720 hours of vocational program
instruction by the end of the program year.
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(B) Two year sequence. A vocational technical education program con-
sisting of 2 sequential years must provide a minimum total of 720 hours of
vocational program instruction by the end of the program sequence.

(C) Three year sequence. A vocational technical education program
consisting of 3 sequential years must provide a minimum total of 1,080
hours of vocational program instruction by the end of the program
sequence.

(D) Four year sequence. A vocational technical education program
consisting of 4 sequential years must provide a minimum total of 1,320
hours of vocational program instruction by the end of the program
sequence.

(i)  The following requirements shall be considered in planning voca-
tional education programs based on the minimum time requirements listed in
subparagraph (i):

(A) Vocational education credits may be given for hours spent in
supervised agricultural experience, cooperative clinical experiences and
other supervised occupational experience occurring during or after the
school day as defined in the Public School Code.

(B) A minimum of two planned courses shall be operated per year.
These two planned courses shall be skilled courses.

(C) Sequences shall be offered in consecutive years and the last year
of the program will conclude in the twelfth grade.

(D) This section includes the minimum requirements for a program to
be eligible for vocational reimbursement. It is recognized that selected
vocational programs may require more than the minimum hours to offer an
effective education program.

(b)  Exceptional programs requirements. Exceptional programs could include
any of the occupational areas defined in this section. See subsection (a). An
exceptional program will be approved to address special needs documented by
the school entity. The program content shall be designed in accordance with one
of the following standards-based plans:

(1)  Special vocational. A plan designed to meet the vocational education
requirements of special needs students in accordance with a least restrictive
environment and their IEPs.

(2) Experimental. Special pilot, experimental, exemplary or innovative
programs, which do not fit within the structure of any of the plans, may be
approved on an annual basis after review by the Secretary.

(c) Diversified occupations program requirements. Diversified occupations
programs may include any of the occupational areas defined in subsection (a) or
other occupational areas not offered at the comprehensive high schools or AVTS.
The diversified occupations program shall be available as a 1-year or 2-year pro-
gram. This program is for 11th and 12th grade students who are unable to gain
admission to a vocational program due to excessive numbers of applicants, inabil-
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ity to meet entrance requirements for other existing vocational programs, or lack
of specific vocational areas offered at the comprehensive high school or partici-
pating AVTS. When diversified occupations programs are provided, they shall be
planned in accordance with the student’s stated career objective and include:

(1) Work-based learning experiences held at a school-approved worksite.

(2) A training plan and a training agreement shall be developed with the
employer and available on file with both the school and the employer. The
training agreement and training plan must be signed by the student, parent/
guardian, school officials and cooperating employer.

(3) School-based, academic and career-specific instruction.

(4) One planned course—equal to one unit of credit—of general related
theory or technical related content, or both, per year. To meet this requirement,
the school district operated diversified occupations student shall meet with his
teacher-coordinator for at least one 40 to 45 minute period per day or a mini-
mum of 3 hours per week. To meet this requirement at a career and technical
center operated program, the diversified occupations student shall meet with his
teacher-coordinator for at least one 40 to 45 minute period per week.

(5) Payment of the existing legal wage.

(6) Provision for administration, supervision and monitoring by a certified
teacher in cooperation with the employer.

(7) Provision of work site supervision by an experienced person, and the
student has had an opportunity to perform a variety of work assignments.

(8) A certified teacher to manage the program.

(9) Provision for coordination of work site activities of at least 1/2 hour per
week per student, including work site visits and observations, as well as prepa-
ration for the related in-school instruction.

(10) Students shall be legally employed a minimum of 15 hours a week
during the school year. Graduation credits can be awarded for hours worked
outside of school hours.

(11) Students shall be legally employed a minimum of 150 school days to
be eligible for the Department reimbursement.

(12) Recognition and high school credit for the student’s participation in the
cooperative education diversified occupations program.

(13) Compliance with Federal and State statutes.

(14) Insurance protection for both the school and students.

(d) Nonoccupational program requirements.

(1) Family and consumer sciences education programs. The family and
consumer sciences education programs must operate in a comprehensive high
school.

(2) Primary objectives. The primary objectives of family and consumer
sciences education programs are to:

@) Integrate within the technical curriculum instruction aligned with

Pennsylvania academic standards under Chapter 4.
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(i)  Prepare both males and females with knowledge and skills required
to meet the approved Family and Consumer Sciences Academic Standards.

(iii) Provide knowledge and skills that are interrelated and necessary for
the optimum quality of life for individuals and families.

(e) Postsecondary education and training. Articulation of the secondary pro-
gram of studies with postsecondary institutions, technical institutes and industry
partners who offer registered apprenticeship, certificate or degree programs shall
occur.

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.4 (relating to program approval).

§ 339.23. Vocational education safety.

Vocational education shall be provided consistent with safety standards in the
following areas:

(1) Safety instruction shall be practiced in the laboratory and classroom.

(2) Equipment guards and personal safety devices shall be in place and
used.

(3) Class enrollment shall be safe relative to classroom or laboratory size
and number of workstations.

(4) Workstations shall be barrier-free, assuring accessibility and safety
under section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C.A. § 794) and
34 CFR 104.22(a) (relating to existing facilities) and the Americans With Dis-
abilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 12101—12213).

(5) Provisions shall be made for safe practices to meet individual educa-
tional needs of handicapped persons under section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973, 34 CFR 104.33(b) (relating to free appropriate public education),
OCR Guidelines, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C.A.
§§ 2000d—2000d-4a) and 45 CFR Part 80 (relating to nondiscrimination
under programs receiving Federal assistance through the Department of Health
and Human Services effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964).

(6) Storage of materials and supplies must meet 34 Pa. Code Part I (relat-
ing to Department of Labor and Industry).

(7) Safety practices must meet State and Federal regulations.

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.51 (relating to learning environment).

§ 339.24. [Reserved].
§ 339.25. [Reserved].
§ 339.26. [Reserved].
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§ 339.27. [Reserved].
§ 339.28. [Reserved].

§ 339.29. Cooperative vocational education.
If cooperative vocational education is provided, it shall be planned in accor-
dance with the stated career or occupational objectives of the student and include:

(1) Related learning experiences held at a school-approved work station.

(2) A training plan and a training agreement developed with the employer
and available on file with both the school entity and the employer. The training
agreement and training plan must be signed by the student, parent/guardian,
school officials and cooperating employer.

(3) Payment of the existing legal wage when applicable under section 206
of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (29 U.S.C.A. § 206) and The Mini-
mum Wage Act of 1968 (43 P. S. §§ 333.101—333.115).

(4) Provision for administration and supervision by school staff members
in cooperation with the employer.

(5) A minimum of one onsite student evaluation by a certified teacher for
on-the-job activities per month.

(6) At least 45 minutes per week, or 90 minutes every other week, for stu-
dents to meet with their vocational instructor to discuss job problems and
related information.

(7) Credit for cooperative vocational education work experience.

(8) A certified teacher coordinating the program.

(9) Compliance with Federal and State statutes.

(10) Insurance protection for both the school and students.

§ 339.30. Student organizations.

(a) CTSOs shall be an integral part of the respective vocational education
program. Instruction must provide for the development of human relations skills;
knowledge of occupations; leadership competencies and positive attitudes
towards fulfilling occupational, civic, social and community responsibilities.

(b) CTSOs recognized in this Commonwealth are those recognized as CTSOs
career and technical student organizations by the United States Department of
Education.

(c) CTSOs in this Commonwealth include:

(1) Distributive Education Clubs of America (DECA).

(2) Future Business Leaders of America (FBLA).

(3) Family, Career and Community Leaders of America (FCCLA).
(4) Health Occupations Students Organization (HOSA).

(5) National FFA Organization (FFA).

(6) National Young Farmer Educational Association (NYFEA).

(7)  SkillsUSA (formerly Vocational Industrial Clubs of America).
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(8) Technology Student Association (TSA).
(9) Other organizations that are approved by the United States Department
of Education in the future.

(d) Members of CTSOs shall be under the direct supervision of certified pro-
fessional education personnel as assigned by the joint operating committee or
school board.

(e) CTSOs must hold a charter between their National organization and the
Department.

Cross References
This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.1a (relating to definitions).

GUIDANCE

§ 339.31. Plan.

There shall be a written plan on file, approved by the local board of school
directors, for the development and implementation of a comprehensive, sequen-
tial program of guidance services for kindergarten through 12th grade. The plan
must include procedures to provide for guidance services to AVTSs. Upon
request, the plan shall be submitted to the Secretary.

§ 339.32. Services.

The plan shall be designed to promote equal opportunity and include the fol-
lowing guidance service areas:

(1) Assistance to students in selecting vocational curricula that meet their
needs and address their interests. School entity counseling services must ensure
that counselors do not direct or urge any student to enroll in a particular career
or program, or measure or predict a student’s prospects for success in any
career or program based upon the student’s race, color, national origin, sex or
disabilities. School entities cannot counsel students with disabilities toward
more restrictive career objectives than students without disabilities and with
similar abilities and interests.

(2) Assistance for all vocational students in making educational career
plans including high school academic and technical preparation and postsec-
ondary education and training, and adjustments through the use of individual
and group counseling and appropriate student assessment procedures.

(3) Provision of occupational and educational information needed for real-
istic career planning in an organized, systematic fashion for students, parents
and teachers.

(4) Maintenance of cumulative records and the use, exchange and release
of student information in accordance with §§ 12.31 and 12.32 (relating to gen-
eral requirements; and elements of the plan).

(5) Adequate orientation procedures for vocationally oriented pupils.
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(6) Support of a placement service that is developmental and makes provi-
sions for the transition from school to the world of work.

(7) Formal and informal consultation with teachers, administrators and
other school staff.

(8) A school-initiated system of parental involvement.

(9) Liaison activities with community agencies.

(10) Assistance in the conduct of follow-up studies to determine the effec-
tiveness of the curriculum.

§ 339.33. [Reserved].
§ 339.34. [Reserved].

PERSONNEL

§ 339.41. Certification.

Certification requirements include:

(1)  Professional employees. Professional staff shall meet standards as
defined in Chapters 49 and 354 (relating to certification of professional person-
nel; and preparation of professional educators) as well as certification and pro-
fessional standards and requirements for teachers under Article XVII of the
School Code (24 P. S. §§ 12-1201—12-1215) and the Professional Educator
Discipline Act (24 P. S. §§ 2070.1—2070.18).

(2) In-service plan. Local education agencies shall have a plan on file that
ensures professional personnel will keep up with the technology and remain
current with practices and standards of their professional areas.

(3) Temporary certification. The Secretary may issue a temporary letter of
certification for a resource specialist to provide supplemental vocational
instruction under the supervision of a certified teacher. The services must be
part-time and may not exceed 300 clock hours during a school year.

(4)  Chief administrator of the area school. The School Code provides that
area vocational-technical boards shall designate the executive director of the
intermediate unit or a chief school administrator of one of the participating
school districts to serve in the capacity of the chief administrator of the area
school.

(5) Vocational supervision. A vocational supervisory certificate or voca-
tional director certificate is mandated when 50% or more of an assignment is
related to supervising vocational education programs.

§ 339.42. [Reserved].
§ 339.43. [Reserved].

339-18
(334904) No. 405 Aug 08 Copyright © 2008 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania



Ch. 339 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 22 § 339.51

FACILITIES

§ 339.51. Learning environment.

The requirements for the learning environment are as follows:

(1) Size of laboratory. Shop laboratory size must be adequate as required
by State licensing boards, accreditation providers and industry certification
standards and take into consideration the recommendations of the occupational
advisory committee.

(2) Type of equipment. Refer to § 339.4(b)(5) (relating to program
approval) for requirements related to equipment.

(3) Number of workstations. Students assigned may not be greater than the
number of workstations available.

(4) Safety of students. Refer to § 339.23 (relating to vocational education
safety) for safety of students requirements.

§ 339.52. [Reserved].

§ 339.53. Contemporary equipment.

The equipment and facilities must meet industry standards based on occupa-
tional advisory committee recommendations. Equipment will be deemed to meet
industry standards if it is compatible, insofar as practical, to that used in occupa-
tions for which vocational-technical education is provided.

STATE VOCATIONAL FUNDING

§ 339.54. Subsidy on behalf of secondary vocational students.

Only students who meet the definition of concentrators shall be included in the
calculation of vocational average daily membership under the School Code.

§ 339.55. Payment on behalf of TIs.

The Commonwealth will pay every school district having out-of-school youth
or adults enrolled in a TI program approved by the Department under § 339.57
(relating to application for establishment; program approval and reapproval; ter-
mination), for each student in average daily membership, 1/3 of current expense
per student as provided in the approved budget, or the per student cost for cur-
rent expense, whichever is less. Reimbursement will be made in the subsequent
State fiscal year and based upon data supplied to the Department by the TI. The
remainder of the cost of total current expense shall be borne by the district of
residence, or by the district of residence and the student. The student will not bear
more than 1/3 of the current expense per student.
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Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.57 (relating to application for establishment; program
approval and reapproval; termination).

TIs

§ 339.56. Authority.

(a) Article XVIII of the School Code (24 P. S. §§ 18-1801—18-1855) autho-
rizes school boards to establish and operate TIs for the purpose of offering post-
high school programs to prepare out of school youths and adults for occupations
requiring technical training.

(b) TIs shall be regulated by Article XVIII of the School Code, this chapter
and by procedural guidelines prepared by the Department and adopted by the
State Board for Vocational Education.

(c) Section 1841 of the School Code (24 P.S. § 18-1841) authorizes the
establishment of a TI by a majority vote in convention or by mail called for by:

(1) Boards of public education.

(2) Intermediate units’ board of directors through a certified vote. (See
section 1844(a) and (d) of the School Code (24 P.S. § 18-1844(a) and (d))
regarding establishment of schools and institutes). State Vocational Board
approval is required prior to the establishment of a TI.

(d) Participating school districts shall have authority to enter into written
agreements establishing their rights and obligations. This agreement may not be
changed without the consent of each participating school district’s board of direc-
tors as determined by a majority vote, in accordance with section 1850.1(a) of the
School Code (24 P.S. § 18-1850.1(a)) regarding organization and operation of
schools and institutes.

(e) TIs have the authority to offer technical certificates. TIs may not grant
degrees, but shall develop articulation agreements with degree-granting institu-
tions to facilitate transfer of student credit.

(f)  This section and §§ 339.57 and 339.58 (relating to TIs) apply only to the
establishment of TIs as authorized by section 18-1855 of the School Code (24
P.S. § 18-1855).

§ 339.57. Application for establishment; program approval and reap-
proval; Termination.

(a) Establishment. To be eligible for funding and establishment as a TT under
this chapter, an applicant must obtain approval from the Department. Application
shall be made on forms approved by the Department which includes:

(1) A statement of philosophy documenting how the mission fulfills the
educational needs of this Commonwealth.

(2) Strategic plans, including needs assessment; action plans; coordination
and articulation plans among secondary, postsecondary, adult and apprentice-
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ship programs; professional staff development plan; written plan for job place-
ment; and a plan for repair, replacement and addition of instructional equip-
ment. Action plans must include formal strategies and accountability plans for
ensuring that all students are equipped with the academic and occupational
skills they need for career success and lifelong learning.

(3) Evidence of a local advisory committee, which has the function of
advising the administration of the institute concerning the needs of the institute
and the needs of business and industry as they relate to strategic planning, edu-
cational planning and recruitment of personnel. Evidence must be given that
the local advisory committee will hold at least one meeting each year. This is
evidenced by agendas and minutes of local advisory committee meetings.

(4) Evidence that nondiscriminatory written admissions policies exist, are
publicized and are effective. This is evidenced in the school entity’s policy
manual and publications such as the admissions handbook; course announce-
ments, materials, brochures, and similar materials that convey the philosophy
of equal access to students considering enrollment. Once established, a TI shall
demonstrate effectiveness of admissions policies through disaggregated student
enrollment data.

(5) Evidence that information related to guidance counseling, placement
and financial aid information shall be available to all students.

(b) Program approval and reapproval. New, expanded or revised programs
shall be approved by the Secretary prior to operation. A program will not receive
vocational education payments under § 339.55 (relating to payment on behalf of
TIs) until it has been approved by the Secretary under this chapter. A TI shall
apply for program approval or reapproval in the same manner as provided under
§ 339.4 (relating to program approval).

(c) Licensure and certification. Instructional programs shall be designed to
meet licensure, certifications or examinations administered by State or Federal
regulatory bodies, trade associations or professional organizations.

(d) Strategic plan. Each TI shall submit to the Department for review and
approval a strategic plan no fewer than every 5 years.

(e) Program termination. Programs may be terminated at any time by the TI
board. Any student enrolled in the program being terminated shall be given a rea-
sonable opportunity to complete it.

(f) Documentation. TIs shall retain documentation on file supporting each
item in this section for 3 years and the documents shall be made available to the
Department upon request.

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.55 (relating to payment on behalf of TIs); and 22 Pa. Code
§ 339.56 (relating to authority).

339-21
(334907) No. 405 Aug. 08



22 § 339.58 STANDARDS Pt. XVI

§ 339.58. Operation.

(a) The TI board may delegate operation to:

(1) A joint committee elected by the participating boards in accordance
with sections 1850.1—1850.3 of the School Code (24 P. S. §§ 18-1850.1—18-
1850.3).

(2) An intermediate unit board of directors in accordance with section
1850.2 of the School Code (24 P. S. § 18-1850.2).

(b) The TI board has the following powers:

(1) Budgeting.

(2) Setting institute policies.

(3) Employing supervisors and teachers.

(4) Buying, building, or renting buildings and land.

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.56 (relating to authority).
EVALUATORS

§ 339.61. Evaluation.

(a) General rule. Approved vocational education curriculum shall be subject
to review by the Secretary to determine compliance with Chapter 4 (relating to
academic standards and assessment) and this chapter.

(b) Team. Evaluations shall be performed by vocational educators and other
competent evaluators, as selected by the Department.

(c) Report. The Department evaluation team will file a report with the board
of school directors and area AVTS board of directors within 30 calendar days
after the onsite evaluation.

(d) Content. The report will identify areas that are not in compliance with
Chapter 4 and this chapter and other applicable statutes, regulations and guide-
lines.

(f) Noncompliance. If an evaluation reveals noncompliance with this title, the
school entity shall develop a compliance plan in accordance with § 339.62 (relat-
ing to noncompliances; appeal process).

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.4 (relating to program approval).

§ 339.62. Noncompliance; appeal process.

(a) Plan. If the evaluation report identifies areas of noncompliance, the board
of school directors or area vocational-technical board of school directors shall file
a plan for correcting the noncompliance identified in the report with the Depart-
ment.
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(b) Reevaluation. Following a submission of the plan required in subsection
(a), the Department will conduct a reevaluation to determine whether to issue,
conditionally withhold, or withhold approval that will terminate State and Federal
funding to the program.

(c) Hearing. The decision to withhold approval and the subsidies related to
that approval will be an adjudication under 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704
(relating to Administrative Agency Law) and notices, hearings and appeals will
be conducted in accordance therewith.

Cross References

This section cited in 22 Pa. Code § 339.4 (relating to program approval).
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